



REPLACEMENT PARTS

REF. NO.	PART NO.	DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION
* 1	34-322	Miter Gage, Consisting of:	Rip Fence Assembly, Const. of:
2	422-02-060-0003	Handle	Fence
3	901-05-163-1126	#8-32 x 5/16" Fil Hd Screw	Fence Cap
4	1087397	Pointer	1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Soc But Hd Screw
5	422-34-112-0002	Pivot Screw	1/4" Lockwasher
6	1086926	Spring Washer	1/4" Ext Tooth Lockwasher
7	422-34-050-0001	Miter Gage Body	1/4-20 Square Nut
8	422-34-004-0001	Miter Bar	Knob w/Stud
9	34-327	Standard Table Insert Assy., Incl:	#8-32 x 5/16" Fil Hd Screw
10	901-06-121-7381	#10-24 x 1/2" Fil Hd Screw	Pointer
11	902-03-013-1481	Tinnerman Nut	Fence Slide
12	438-01-004-0063	Cord Clamp	5/16-18 Square Nut
13	438-01-302-0627	Cord Assembly	Fence Saddle
14	422-34-318-0001	Cabinet Assembly w/Nameplate, Incl:	Blade Guard, Const. of:
15	422-34-072-0012	Nameplate	"See Thru" Blade Guard
16	903-05-023-1480	Rivet	Finger
17	902-05-000-2919	1/4-20 Weld Nut	Finger Boss
18	901-03-040-8015	1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Soc But Hd Screw	Spring
19	422-34-400-0001	Handwheel Assembly	Ø3/16 x 1 1/4" Roll Pin
20	901-03-030-8013	1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Soc Flat Hd Screw	Pivot Bracket
21	430-03-074-0001	Hole Plug	Ø3/16 x 7/8" Roll Pin
22	438-01-017-0184	Switch, Incl:	Splitter
23	400-06-068-0002	Switch Key	Roll Pin
24	901-06-163-1484	#10-24 x 3/4" Screw	1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Soc But Hd Screw
25	422-34-031-0002	Switch Box	Clamp Plate
26	902-01-120-1216	#10-24 Hex Nut	Gasket (Current Models Only, See Service Note A)
27	422-34-091-0002	Table, Incl:	Gasket (Early Models Only, See Service Note A)
28	422-34-132-0001	Table Scale	Magnetic Strip
29	901-06-163-1499	1/4-20 x 1 1/8" Thd Form Screw	Wire Connector
30	422-34-754-0001	Warning Label	

AVAILABLE AS AN ACCESSORY

75	34-331	Extension Wing Assembly, Incl:
76	901-01-060-0626	1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Hd Screw
77	904-01-010-1614	1/4" Flat Washer
78	904-02-020-1702	1/4" Lockwasher
79	902-01-120-1034	1/4-20 Hex Nut
80	422-34-132-0003	Scale - Left
81	422-34-132-0002	Scale - Right
82	902-01-210-1007	1/4-20 Lock Nut
83	904-01-010-1614	1/4" Flat Washer
84	901-11-023-1497	1/4-20 x 5/8" Carriage Bolt
85	901-01-060-0611	1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Hd Screw
86	422-34-089-0001	Support
87	904-02-020-1702	1/4" Lockwasher
88	902-01-120-1034	1/4-20 Hex Nut
**	34-328	Dado Insert
**	34-329	Moulding Insert

* NOT SHOWN ASSEMBLED
** NOT SHOWN

SERVICE NOTES:

A - Use as needed to align splitter (Ref. No. 55)

REPLACEMENT PARTS

REF. NO.	PART NO.	DESCRIPTION	REF. NO.	PART NO.	DESCRIPTION
100	902-01-023-1477	Arbor Nut	*	438-02-314-1084	Motor Assembly, Const. of:
101	422-04-103-5009	Blade Flange	130	901-02-050-0723	#8-32 x 1/2" Flat Hd Screw (See Service Note B)
102	35-003	Blade	131	422-34-406-0001	Jackshaft Assembly, Incl:
103	422-34-103-0001	Inner Blade Flange	132	920-04-091-6633	Bearing
104	901-06-163-1484	#10-24 x 3/4" Screw	133	908-00-003-1495	O-Ring - Jackshaft
105	422-34-072-0004	Plate	134	422-34-116-0002	Gasket
106	422-34-349-0001	Frame Assembly, Incl:	135	422-34-012-0003	Gear Housing (See Service Note C)
106B	422-34-111-0001	3/8-16 Single Lead Stud	136	400-08-139-0008	Fan End Bearing (See Service Note C)
106C	422-34-111-0002	(For Units w/serial no. 89F77801 and lower)	137	422-34-031-0003	Spring Plate
107	902-01-010-5900	3/8-16 Dual Lead Stud	138	908-00-003-1496	O-Ring - Armature
108	904-02-020-1704	(For Units w/serial no. 89F77802 and higher)	139	438-02-335-0037	Armature
109	422-34-075-0001	3/8" Hex Nut	140	400-08-139-0006	Commutator End Bearing
110	901-09-163-1126	3/8" Lockwasher	141	902-01-293-1345	Keys Unit (See Service Note B)
111	901-03-030-8013	Pointer	142	438-02-336-0035	Field
112	422-34-400-0001	#8-32 x 5/16" Flat Hd Screw	143	400-08-074-0002	Bearing Plug
113	422-34-106-0002	1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Soc Flat Hd Screw	144	422-25-031-0001	Motor Housing
114	902-01-210-1007	Handwheel Assembly	145	400-08-112-0006	Field Retaining Screw (See Service Note B)
115	422-34-067-0001	Elevating Shaft	146	901-05-993-1344	Gear Housing Retaining Screw
116	904-01-063-1482	1/4-20 Hex Lock Nut	147	438-02-041-0001	Brush Holder
117	904-07-013-1483	Washer	148	438-02-007-0012	Brush Assembly
118	422-34-135-0001	Fiber Washer	149	438-01-011-0059	Button
119	422-34-122-0001	Elevating Bracket	150	438-01-004-0075	Strain Relief
120	422-34-122-0001	Tension Spring	151	400-08-020-0003	End Cap
121	422-34-112-0003	Washer (Early Models Only)	152	400-08-112-0021	End Cap Retaining Screw
122	422-34-079-0003	Shoulder Screw	153	438-01-302-0628	Motor Lead Cord Set
123	422-34-071-0001	Elevating Nut	154	422-34-101-0001	1" x 7/8" Wrench
124	422-34-122-0002	Nylon Plug	155	955-03-013-1490	5/32" Hex Wrench
125	901-01-060-0680	Compression Spring			AVAILABLE AS AN ACCESSORY
126	905-01-010-2716	7/16-20 x 3/4" Hex Hd Screw			Stand, Const. of:
127	904-01-010-1620	Pin	*	34-332	5/16-18 x 5/8" Carriage Bolt
128	905-04-011-1768	5/16" Flat Washer	175	901-11-023-1476	5/16" Flat Washer
129		Pin	176	904-01-010-1620	5/16-18 Hex Nut
			177	902-01-010-1300	Tie Bar
			178	422-34-014-0004	Foot
			179	427-99-048-0001	Tie Bar
			180	422-34-014-0005	Leg
			181	427-99-066-0038	5/16-18 x 5/8" Carriage Bolt
			182	901-11-023-1476	5/16" Flat Washer
			183	904-01-010-1620	5/16-18 Hex Nut
			184	902-01-010-1300	

* NOT SHOWN ASSEMBLED

SERVICE NOTES:

B - When replacement becomes necessary install new part with Loctite to prevent loosening during operation.

C - Anytime fan end bearing (Ref. No. 136) is removed from gear housing (Ref. No. 135), O-ring, (Ref. No. 133) must be replaced and bearing (Ref. No. 136) must be coated with Type 609 Loctite before reassembly.

This parts list is provided to aid in obtaining service parts. Operational and maintenance information is contained in a separate owner's manual which is available through your local service outlet.